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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Rask, Charlotte 
Aarhus University Hospital, Denmark, Research Clinic for Functional 
Disorders and Psychosomatics 

REVIEW RETURNED 27-Jan-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Chronic fatigue syndrome or myalgic encephalomyelitis (CFS/ME) is 
different in children compared to adults: population cohort study  
 
This study compared clinical features of CFS/ME in 
children/adolescents with clinical features of CFS/ME in adults 
based on a large UK adult clinical cohort and two paediatric clinical 
cohorts, one from UK and one from the Netherlands, respectively. 
Based on the results showing significant differences with regard to 
less fatigue and co-morbid illnesses and better physical function in 
young patients, the authors conclude that children and adolescents 
may require different treatment approaches.  
 
The topic of the paper is interesting and the sample sizes are 
impressive. However, there are some critical points which the 
authors need to address:  
 
Title  
The title is somewhat misleading since the study is presented as a 
‘population cohort study’ even though the participants are drawn 
from a clinical setting and not a population-based sample. I therefore 
suggest changing the title to ‘clinical cohort study’.  
 
Introduction  
1. The introduction is a bit choppy and needs to be re-written to flow 
in a more smooth and coherent manner. Specifically, it needs to be 
clearer what is currently known on the topic (by specific information 
on e.g. prevalence and differences in clinical 
presentation/phenotypes of CFS across age groups). It would be 
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preferable if specific findings of studies were detailed, rather than 
simply stating that studies examined such and such.  
2. The hypotheses are quite vague and do not naturally emerge from 
the prior literature described in preceding paragraphs. E.g. what 
differences in clinical features would the authors expect to find 
across the age groups and based on what rationale should the 
presentation of paediatric CFS/ME differ across heath care settings 
(if the same diagnostic criteria were used?).  
 
Methods  
1. The recruitment procedure is only shortly presented. I would 
recommend including a flowchart showing the recruitment and 
number of eligible patients and those who were lost to 
attrition/excluded in the three cohorts as this information would be 
important for the later discussion of the generalisability of the results.  
2. The diagnostic process is not clear. The authors describe 
clinicians collected symptoms to make a diagnosis of CFS - but was 
the assessment standardised e.g. by the use of a diagnostic 
interview or simply based on a clinical judgement of the individual 
clinician? Also, was the additional assessment on comorbid 
disorders in the UK cohorts solely based on self-report of the 
diagnoses by patients or by the use of a standardised procedure 
screening for the diagnoses? The number of health professionals 
who were involved in assessment in the UK cohorts is not given, but 
a high number of involved persons with various skills are likely to 
have hampered the consensus on the diagnostic procedure as well 
as on which of the listed symptoms were recorded (which could 
affect the results in this study).  
3. The rationale for focusing on specific comobid diagnoses is not 
clear. From a developmental perspective the selected comorbid 
diagnoses seem to be more relevant for older age groups than 
younger children where e.g. functional abdominal pain is much more 
common as a functional disorder than IBS.  
4. The different scales for measuring e.g. fatigue, disability and pain 
are very briefly presented - consider giving some additional short 
information on their validity.  
5. In the section on the statistical analyses, no information on the 
chosen significance level is given - please add this information. Also, 
handling of multiple testing is not commented on; please elaborate 
on this potential multiple testing problem with the performed 
analyses.  
6. I miss a section or just short a sentence regarding the ethical 
approval of the study.  
 
Results  
1. Results are clearly presented. However, adding statistics on 
possible significant differences between groups (except for age of 
course) would improve table 1 and underscore the group differences 
described in the corresponding written section under results.  
2. The results of less comorbidities in the younger age groups are 
maybe not that surprising (except for the emotional disorders) given 
the ‘adult’ nature of the comorbid disorders assessed for (see the 
previous comment regarding this). Please elaborate more on this 
issue in the discussion.  
3. I have significant concerns about the comparison of the clinical 
features between adolescents in the UK and the Netherlands due to 
the different recruitment procedures and assessment used in the two 
clinical cohorts. This makes the validity of the results questionable 
as well as findings hard to interpret. The authors describe, on the 
one hand, various differences between the two groups such as more 
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emotional disorders, severe pain and post-exertional malaise in the 
UK cohort compared to the Dutch population (which partly may be 
due to the specific exclusion criteria for the Dutch treatment study) 
and on the other hand conclude high similarities between the two 
samples. I think this discussion needs to be further elaborated, and 
the authors should be more cautious about the conclusion based on 
these findings (though the problem with this comparison is 
mentioned in the section on strengths and weaknesses).  
 
Discussion  
Overall, the discussion is quite short focusing on the strengths and 
some of the limitations of the study. The authors need to spend 
more time critically discussing their findings compared to the current 
literature as well as possible clinical implications of their findings. 
E.g., the authors describe the more equal gender balance in 
younger children as striking. However, this result is very similar to 
what has been reported for other functional syndromes such as for 
instance functional abdominal pain or medically unexplained 
symptoms as such. Here an interpretation of the results based on 
the broader research area of various functional syndromes could be 
relevant. Also, I miss more discussion of why there might be these 
different phenotypes of CFS across the life span - could it be due to 
developmental issues including biological factors etc.  
 
Conclusion  
The authors state (also in the abstract) that based on different 
clinical presentations of CFS in young patients compared to adults, 
children and adolescents might require different treatment 
approaches. Please explain in more details how this could be the 
case? And which kind of different approaches might be relevant in 
the context of the study findings. 

 

REVIEWER Knight, Sarah 
Murdoch Childrens Research Institute 
Royal Children's Hospital 

REVIEW RETURNED 27-Jan-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors are commended for their clear written style and 
presentation of what is a reasonably complex methodology 
retrospectively comparing data collected across multiple cohorts. 
While this study is worthwhile and offers a unique contribution to the 
literature, the following points should be considered.  
1. The UK and Netherlands samples were recruited differently. Most 
obviously the UK sample was recruited for an observational study, 
while the Netherlands sample was recruited for a randomized 
controlled trial. Participant rate and representativeness of the study 
samples are not reported. The inclusion criteria were different for the 
groups and the measures used also differed. Therefore, comparison 
between these samples is problematic for a number of reasons and 
these reasons may account for the differences in the samples rather 
than simply that the information was collected in different healthcare 
settings. The significant issues that including The Netherlands 
sample brings to manuscript does not seem worthwhile for the 
relatively small focus that comparing this sample to the UK sample 
has in the manuscript. It may be worth re-thinking the inclusion of 
the sample given the limited additional value it adds to the study.  
2. There are other significant limitations to the study that are not 
clearly acknowledged in the discussion section. First, this appears to 
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be a retrospective study with post-hoc comparisons made. Second, 
the study uses several measures that have not yet been validated in 
paediatric CFS/ME. The potential issues of using questionnaires 
designed for adults in a paediatric setting and comparing child 
responses on these questionnaires with those of adults should be 
clearly discussed in the limitations section of the paper.  
3. Caution is advised in the reporting of overall study conclusions. 
Further research is necessary to confirm that children present 
differently to adults due to the limitations of the current study. 
Therefore, the use more cautious statements such as “findings 
suggest that” or “children may present differently” throughout should 
be considered by the authors. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1 

This study compared clinical features of CFS/ME in children/adolescents with clinical features of 

CFS/ME in adults based on a large UK adult clinical cohort and two paediatric clinical cohorts, one 

from UK and one from the Netherlands, respectively. Based on the results showing significant 

differences with regard to less fatigue and co-morbid illnesses and better physical function in young 

patients, the authors conclude that children and adolescents may require different treatment 

approaches. The topic of the paper is interesting and the sample sizes are impressive. However, 

there are some critical points which the authors need to address: 

Title 

The title is somewhat misleading since the study is presented as a ‘population cohort study’ even 

though the participants are drawn from a clinical setting and not a population-based sample. I 

therefore suggest changing the title to ‘clinical cohort study’. 

We have changed the title to: “A STUDY OF UK AND DUTCH CLINICAL COHORTS” 

Introduction 

1. The introduction is a bit choppy and needs to be re-written to flow in a more smooth and coherent 

manner.  Specifically, it needs to be clearer what is currently known on the topic (by specific 

information on e.g. prevalence and differences in clinical presentation/phenotypes of CFS across age 

groups). It would be preferable if specific findings of studies were detailed, rather than simply stating 

that studies examined such and such. 

On reflection, we agree entirely with this comment. We have completely re-written the first two 

paragraphs of the Introduction, combining them into a single and more fluid paragraph which provides 

more information regarding paediatric and adult CFS/ME ‘phenotypes’. 

2. The hypotheses are quite vague and do not naturally emerge from the prior literature described in 

preceding paragraphs. E.g. what differences in clinical features would the authors expect to find 

across the age groups and based on what rationale should the presentation of paediatric CFS/ME 

differ across heath care settings (if the same diagnostic criteria were used?). 

We have re-written the hypotheses section of the Introduction with the aim of clarifying the rationale 

for this study. 

Methods 

3. The recruitment procedure is only shortly presented. I would recommend including a flowchart 

showing the recruitment and number of eligible patients and those who were lost to attrition/excluded 

in the three cohorts as this information would be important for the later discussion of the 

generalisability of the results. 
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We have added further detail to those parts of the Methods section in which we describe the cohorts. 

We do not think that a flowchart would add useful additional information, given that UK patients were 

simply ‘all patients attending those specialist CFS/ME services which were participating in the 

CFS/ME National Outcomes Database’ and recruitment to the Dutch FITNET trial is documented 

(including a flowchart) in the cited paper (Nijhof SL, Bleijenberg G, Uiterwaal CS, Kimpen JL and van 

de Putte EM. Effectiveness of internet-based cognitive behavioural treatment for adolescents with 

chronic fatigue syndrome (FITNET): a randomised controlled trial. Lancet. 2012; 379: 1412-8). 

4. The diagnostic process is not clear. The authors describe clinicians collected symptoms to make a 

diagnosis of CFS - but was the assessment standardised e.g. by the use of a diagnostic interview or 

simply based on a clinical judgement of the individual clinician? Also, was the additional assessment 

on comorbid disorders in the UK cohorts solely based on self-report of the diagnoses by patients or by 

the use of a standardised procedure screening for the diagnoses? The number of health professionals 

who were involved in assessment in the UK cohorts is not given, but a high number of involved 

persons with various skills are likely to have hampered the consensus on the diagnostic procedure as 

well as on which of the listed symptoms were recorded (which could affect the results in this study). 

We have added further detail regarding diagnostic criteria. Assessment for comorbid disorders was 

performed by a clinician, as described in Methods under ‘Symptoms and co-morbidities’. 

5. The rationale for focusing on specific comorbid diagnoses is not clear. From a developmental 

perspective the selected comorbid diagnoses seem to be more relevant for older age groups than 

younger children where e.g. functional abdominal pain is much more common as a functional disorder 

than IBS. 

IBS was included because presence/absence of IBS/functional bowel disorder was part of the 

routinely-collected clinical data for adults and children. Although we mention the differences in 

prevalence of comorbidities comparing adults with children/adolescents, we do not place much 

emphasis on these differences. However, we would be happy to consider removing, or qualifying, our 

reporting of these differences. 

6. The different scales for measuring e.g. fatigue, disability and pain are very briefly presented - 

consider giving some additional short information on their validity. 

We have added brief information regarding reliability of the fatigue, disability and depression scales. 

7. In the section on the statistical analyses, no information on the chosen significance level is given - 

please add this information. Also, handling of multiple testing is not commented on; please elaborate 

on this potential multiple testing problem with the performed analyses. 

Our results are presented with 95% confidence intervals (implying a 5% level of significance), and we 

do not use a P-value threshold to discriminate (statistically) ‘significant’ from ‘non-significant’ results. 

Instead, we interpret our results on the basis of the magnitude of differences and the precision of our 

estimates (as quantified by a 95% confidence interval). 

8. I miss a section or just short a sentence regarding the ethical approval of the study. 

We have included two paragraphs which gives details of the ethical approval for each study. 

Results 

9. Results are clearly presented. However, adding statistics on possible significant differences 

between groups (except for age of course) would improve table 1 and underscore the group 

differences described in the corresponding written section under results. 

We have described the main differences between the groups in the first paragraph of the Results 

section. As per our response to comment #5 above, we have report the point estimate for a difference 

and its 95% confidence interval as a way of quantifying the magnitude and precision of between-

group differences (rather than using statistical tests and P-values). 
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10. The results of less comorbidities in the younger age groups are maybe not that surprising (except 

for the emotional disorders) given the ‘adult’ nature of the comorbid disorders assessed for (see the 

previous comment regarding this). Please elaborate more on this issue in the discussion. 

We would be happy to elaborate more on this issue. As per our response to comment #5 above, we 

have not placed emphasis on the differences in prevalence of comorbidities, but we do understand 

the reviewer’s concern. 

11. I have significant concerns about the comparison of the clinical features between adolescents in 

the UK and the Netherlands due to the different recruitment procedures and assessment used in the 

two clinical cohorts. This makes the validity of the results questionable as well as findings hard to 

interpret. The authors describe, on the one hand, various differences between the two groups such as 

more emotional disorders, severe pain and post-exertional malaise in the UK cohort compared to the 

Dutch population (which partly may be due to the specific exclusion criteria for the Dutch treatment 

study) and on the other hand conclude high similarities between the two samples. I think this 

discussion needs to be further elaborated, and the authors should be more cautious about the 

conclusion based on these findings (though the problem with this comparison is mentioned in the 

section on strengths and weaknesses). 

In our Discussion (first paragraph) we have removed our expression of ‘surprise’ at the similarities, 

and we make reference to differences in sampling between the UK and Dutch adolescent cohorts. We 

have also toned down our interpretation of the similarities between the cohorts (fifth paragraph). 

Discussion 

12. Overall, the discussion is quite short focusing on the strengths and some of the limitations of the 

study. The authors need to spend more time critically discussing their findings compared to the 

current literature as well as possible clinical implications of their findings.  E.g., the authors describe 

the more equal gender balance in younger children as striking. However, this result is very similar to 

what has been reported for other functional syndromes such as for instance functional abdominal pain 

or medically unexplained symptoms as such. Here an interpretation of the results based on the 

broader research area of various functional syndromes could be relevant. Also, I miss more 

discussion of why there might be these different phenotypes of CFS across the life span - could it be 

due to developmental issues including biological factors etc. 

We intentionally avoided over-speculation regarding what are, in essence, descriptive findings. This is 

because the causes of diverging prevalence of even well-characterised illnesses such as depression 

are purely speculative. We are also not so keen on CFS being lumped in under the ‘functional somatic 

syndromes’ umbrella. However, this is an aspect of our Discussion that we would be willing to re-visit 

if necessary. 

Conclusion 

13. The authors state (also in the abstract) that based on different clinical presentations of CFS in 

young patients compared to adults, children and adolescents might require different treatment 

approaches. Please explain in more details how this could be the case? And which kind of different 

approaches might be relevant in the context of the study findings. 

We agree that this comment is not supported by our results, and we have removed it from the 

abstract and from the discussion. 

 

Reviewer 2 

The authors are commended for their clear written style and presentation of what is a reasonably 

complex methodology retrospectively comparing data collected across multiple cohorts. While this 

study is worthwhile and offers a unique contribution to the literature, the following points should be 

considered. 
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1.      The UK and Netherlands samples were recruited differently. Most obviously the UK sample was 

recruited for an observational study, while the Netherlands sample was recruited for a randomized 

controlled trial. Participant rate and representativeness of the study samples are not reported. The 

inclusion criteria were different for the groups and the measures used also differed. Therefore, 

comparison between these samples is problematic for a number of reasons and these reasons may 

account for the differences in the samples rather than simply that the information was collected in 

different healthcare settings. The significant issues that including The Netherlands sample brings to 

manuscript does not seem worthwhile for the relatively small focus that comparing this sample to the 

UK sample has in the manuscript. It may be worth re-thinking the inclusion of the sample given the 

limited additional value it adds to the study. 

A between-country comparison of paediatric CFS patients has not previously been attempted hence, 

we consider it to be of reasonable originality and importance. We also think that this UK-Dutch 

collaboration is valuable, because CFS is yet to be fully accepted in many countries (including many 

European countries). We have tried to ensure that our Discussion makes it clear that some of the 

observed differences might be attributable to differences in sampling and measurement, and we have 

amended some of our interpretation to sound more cautious. 

2.      There are other significant limitations to the study that are not clearly acknowledged in the 

discussion section. First, this appears to be a retrospective study with post-hoc comparisons made. 

Second, the study uses several measures that have not yet been validated in paediatric CFS/ME. The 

potential issues of using questionnaires designed for adults in a paediatric setting and comparing 

child responses on these questionnaires with those of adults should be clearly discussed in the 

limitations section of the paper. 

We have added a comment that “whilst there is evidence for the validity and reliability of these 

instruments for adults diagnosed with CFS/ME [ref #31], their use among paediatric CFS/ME patients 

has not been thoroughly evaluated [ref #32], and we cannot assume that scores for adults, 

adolescents and children are comparable”. As per our response to comment #2 by Reviewer #1, we 

have re-written the hypotheses section of the Introduction with the aim of clarifying the rationale for 

this study. 

3.      Caution is advised in the reporting of overall study conclusions. Further research is necessary to 

confirm that children present differently to adults due to the limitations of the current study. Therefore, 

the use more cautious statements such as “findings suggest that” or “children may present differently” 

throughout should be considered by the authors. 

We have read through the manuscript and amended the language where more cautious statements 

are warranted. We have also removed from the abstract and discussion the extrapolation to different 

treatments for adults and children/adolescents, as per comment #13 by Reviewer #1. 
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Correction: Chronic fatigue syndrome (CFS) or myalgic 
encephalomyelitis (ME) is different in children compared to in 
adults: a study of UK and Dutch clinical cohorts

Collin SM, Nuevo R, van de Putte EM, et al. Chronic fatigue syndrome (CFS) or myalgic 
encephalomyelitis (ME) is different in children compared to in adults: a study of UK and 
Dutch clinical cohorts. BMJ Open 2015;5:e008830. doi: 10.1136/bmjopen-2015-008830

 
The “Ethics approval” statement in this article has been amended to read: 
 
Ethics approval: The patient data used in this study were collected as part of routine 
clinical practice and anonymised for the National Outcomes Database. Under the 
Governance Arrangements for Research Ethics Committees {September 2011), ethical 
review is not required for research limited to the use of previously collected, non- 
identifiable patient information.

 
In addition, the following two sentences have been amended.

 ► The second paragraph under Strengths and limitations should read “Adults and 
children were from specialist CFS/ME services in the UK and the Netherlands, so 
the results may not be generalisable to other settings, such as primary care.

 ► The second sentence of second paragraph under Discussion should read “Adults 
and children were from specialist CFS/ME services in the UK and the Netherlands, 
so the results may not be generalisable to other settings, such as primary care.”

Open access This is an open access article distributed in accordance with the Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 Unported 
(CC BY 4.0) license, which permits others to copy, redistribute, remix, transform and build upon this work for any purpose, 
provided the original work is properly cited, a link to the licence is given, and indication of whether changes were made. See: 
https:// creativecommons. org/ licenses/ by/ 4. 0/.
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